## **DIGEST**

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HB 127 Original

2015 Regular Session

Price

**Abstract:** Specifies that monies in the St. James Parish Enterprise Fund shall be appropriated to the St. James Parish governing authority and broadens the purposes for which the fund may be used.

<u>Present law</u> dedicates the state sales tax collected on the rental of hotel rooms in St. James Parish to the St. James Parish Enterprise Fund (the fund). Monies in the fund shall be available exclusively for the St. James Convention Facility and other multipurpose buildings, including an agricultural arena and farmer's market.

<u>Proposed law</u> specifies that monies in the fund shall be available for use by the St. James Parish governing authority and expands the permitted use of the monies in the fund to include the promotion of tourism and economic development related activities.

<u>Proposed law</u> adds the St. James Parish Tourist Information Welcome Center to the buildings for which monies in the fund may be available and authorizes the monies in the fund to be used for the maintenance and repair of parking areas for the Convention Facility and the Tourist Information Welcome Center.

Effective July 1, 2015.

(Amends R.S. 47:332.23(B))